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Subject: Monitoring of the recent seismic crisis in the Corinth Rift Laboratory area, the 

Western Corinth Rift (Greece) 
 
Dear Colleagues, 
 

  

We would like to inform you about the new ongoing seismic crisis in the western Corinth Gulf, 
i.e. the main monitoring area of the Corinth Rift, Near Fault Observatory (NFO), which is a 
high seismically active area in Greece. For those not familiar with the area please have a look 
at the  European Plate Observing System (EPOS) - NFO’s description  at https://www.epos-
eu.org/tcs/near-fault-observatories/overview-contact or at http://crlab.eu/. 
The seismic crisis has been developing for more than three months; it depicts clear signs of 
seismicity migration, and, up to now, it has been expressed with small and moderate size 
events (Mw ~ 5).   
In detail, two moderate size events occurred in 2021, while the overall number recorded by 
Greek national agencies, during the last three months, is of the order of 3000. Our team, 
consisting of more than 25 scientists from three European countries, has already started 
studying the sequence using all available data (seismic, GNSS and satellite observations). The 
seismological data suggest a “cascade type” of rupture, starting close to the northern coast 
of the Gulf (Fig.1) and propagating towards east and west over 30 km. Pore pressure diffusion 
could also have contributed to the sequence, as it has been already proposed for other 
sequences in the area. Focal mechanisms suggest rupture on EW trending normal faults but 
interestingly on strike-slip faults as well. Although it is difficult to assign the seismicity to 
specific faults, it seems that both the north- and south-dipping faults have been activated 
throughout this period. Geodetic data from the strongest events are available and their 
preliminary analyses show a small associated deformation.  

With this letter we would like to draw the attention of the EPOS and NFOs community to this 
seismic activity, since we believe that it has a potential to elevate the seismic hazard by 
possibly increasing the stress and loading to the major faults in the area, e.g. the 
Psathopyrgos fault. Societal aspect is important, since Patras city is situated in close 
proximity, as well as smaller cities like Nafpaktos, Aigion, etc. We would like to invite all 
interested parties to contact us in order to collaborate and contribute to the study of this 
sequence (using data available through EIDA and RESIF nodes) and possibly plan to visit the 
CRL/NFO and install additional equipment.  
Unfortunately, the COVID pandemic has made the network maintenance tasks even more 
difficult but we are trying our best to keep everything working in an acceptable level.   
You can find the recipients’ and the signees’ and lists at the annex. 
You can find more and up-to-date information at: https://nfo.crlab.eu/the-2020-2021-
trizonia-lambiri-sequence 
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 Figure 1: Seismicity since December 23, 2020 and the GNSS deformation vectors until 

February 1, 2021 in the CRL area. 
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List of recipients: 

Name Title Affiliation e-mail 
Nicholas Voulgaris Vice Rector of 

Research and 
Lifelong Learning 

National and 
Kapodistrian 
University of 
Athens 

voulgaris@geol.uoa.gr 
vrec-rd@uoa.gr 
 

Ioannis 
Emmanouil 

Dean of the School 
of Science 

National and 
Kapodistrian 
University of 
Athens 

emmanoui@math.uoa@gr 

Efthymis Lekkas a. President  
b. President 

a. Department of 
Geology and 
Geoenvironment, 
National and 
Kapodistrian 
University of 
Athens 
b. Earthquake 
Planning and 
Protection 
Organization 

elekkas@geol.uoa.gr 
 

Gaetano Festa Chair of the NFO 
Consortium Board 

Università di 
Napoli Federico II 

gaetano.festa@unina.it 
 

Lauro Chiaraluce Chair of the NFO 
Executive 
Committee 

Istituto Nazionale 
di Geofisica e 
Vulcanologia, 
Roma 

lauro.chiaraluce@ingv.it 
 

Alex Marmureanu Coordinator of the 
NFO Service 
Committee 

National Institute 
for Earth Physics, 
Romania 

marmura@infp.ro 

Semih Ergintav Coordinator of the 
NFO Advisory 
Committee 

Bogazici 
University, Kandilli 
Observatory and 
Earthquake 
Research Institute 

semih.ergintav@boun.edu.tr 

John Clinton NFO Board 
Member 

Swiss 
Seismological 
Service (SED) 
ETH Zürich 

jclinton@sed.ethz.ch 

Massimo Cocco EPOS Coordinator Istituto Nazionale 
di Geofisica e 
Vulcanologia, 
Roma 

massimo.cocco@ingv.it 

Manolis Plionis President 
National 
Observatory of 
Athens 

president@noa.gr 

Akis Tselentis Head of Greek 
delegation of 
EPOS-ERIC General 

Geodynamics 
Institute of the 
National 

tselenti@noa.gr 



Assembly / 
Director of 
Geodynamics 
Institute 

Observatory of 
Athens 

Spiros Vasilakos Director Institute for 
Astronomy, 
Astrophysics, 
Space Applications 
and Remote 
Sensing of the 
National 
Observatory of 
Athens 

sbasil@noa.gr 

Nektarios 
Farmakis 

Governor Region of Western 
Greece 

grafeio.pde@pde.gov.gr 

Lambros 
Dimitrogiannis 

Vice Governor for 
Energy, 
Environment, 
Natural Resources 
and Spatial 
Planning 

Region of Western 
Greece 

periv.energy@pde.gov.gr 

Fokion Zaimis Vice Governor for 
Entrepreneurship, 
Research and 
Innovation 

Region of Western 
Greece 

f.zaimis@pde.gov.gr 

Mirko Rokyta Dean Charles University 
Faculty of 
Mathematics and 
Physics 

dekan@mff.cuni.cz 

Marc Chaussidon Director IPGP, Paris, France chaussidon@ipgp.fr 
Alexandre 
Schubnel 

Director ENS Paris, 
Département de 
Géologie, France 

      
  
aschubnel@geologie.ens.fr 
 

Frédéric Masson Director EOST, Strasbourg, 
France 

Frederic.masson@unistra.fr 
 

Christophe 
Clément 

Director IRSN/BERSSIN, 
France 

      
christophe.clement@irsn.fr 
 

Denis Mourard Director-interim OCA, Nice, France denis.mourard@oca.eu 
 

Marc Sosson Director Geosciences Azur 
Univ. Sophia 
Antiopolis, 
France 

marc.sosson@geoazur.unice
.fr 
 

Philippe Roux Director ISTERRE, 
Grenoble, France 

Philippe.Roux@univ-
grenoble-alpes.fr 



Stéphane Guillot Director CNRS-INSU-TS, 
France 

Stephane.GUILLOT@cnrs.fr 
 

Nicolas Arnaud Director CNRS-INSU, France Nicolas.ARNAUD@cnrs-dir.fr 
 

Helle Pedersen Director EPOS-France helle.pedersen@univ-
grenoble-alpes.fr 
 

Andrea 
Walpersdorf 

Director RESIF, France andrea.walpersdorf@univ-
grenoble-alpes.fr 
 

Michel Diament Director RESIF-France diament@ipgp.fr 
 

Bertrand Delouis President CNRS-INSU-CSNO, 
France 

delouis@geoazur.unice.fr 

 
 

Paris Xypolias  President Department of 
Geology, 
University of 
Patras 

p.xypolias@upatras.gr 

George 
Papatheodorou  

Dean of the School 
of Natural 
Sciences 

Department of 
Geology, 
University of 
Patras 

gpapathe@upatras.gr 

Christos Bouras Rector University of 
Patras 

bouras@upatras.gr 

Panagiotis 
Dimopoulos 

Vice Rector of 
Research and 
Development 

Department of 
Biology, University 
of Patras 

pdimopoulos@upatras.gr 

 



List of signees (CRL team): 

 

Name Affiliation e-mail 

Pascal Bernard Equipe de Sismologie, Institut de Physique 
du Globe de Paris, France 

bernard@ipgp.fr 

Pierre Briole UMR 8538 CNRS - École Normale 
Supérieure - PSL Research University, 
France 

briole@ens.fr 

Simon Bufferal UMR 8538 CNRS - École Normale 
Supérieure - PSL Research University, 
France 

simon.bufferal@ens.fr 

Louis De Barros Université Côte d'Azur, CNRS, Observatoire 
de la Côte d'Azur, IRD, France 

debarros@geoazur.unice.fr 

Anne 
Deschamps 

Université Côte d'Azur, CNRS, Observatoire 
de la Côte d'Azur, IRD, France 

anne.deschamps@univ-
cotedazur.fr 

Clara Duverger Commissariat à l'énergie atomique et aux 
énergies alternatives, DAM, DIF, France 

clara.duverger@cea.fr 

Panagiotis Elias Institute for Astronomy, Astrophysics, 
Space Applications and Remote Sensing, 
National Observatory of Athens 

pelias@noa.gr 

Christos 
Evangelidis 

National Observatory of Athens, Institute of 
Geodynamics, Greece 

cevan@noa.gr 

Ioannis 
Fountoulakis 

National Observatory of Athens, Institute of 
Geodynamics, Greece 

ifountoul@noa.gr 

František 
Gallovič 

Faculty of Mathematics and Physics, Charles 
University, Czech Republic 

gallovic@karel.troja.mff.cu
ni.cz 

Vasilis 
Kapetanidis 

Department of Geology and 
Geoenvironment, National and Kapodistrian 
University of Athens, Greece 

vkapetan@geol.uoa.gr 

Andreas 
Karakonstantis 

Department of Geology and 
Geoenvironment, National and Kapodistrian 
University of Athens, Greece 

akarakon@geol.uoa.gr 



Ioannis Kassaras Department of Geology and 
Geoenvironment, National and Kapodistrian 
University of Athens, Greece 

kassaras@geol.uoa.gr 

George Kaviris Department of Geology and 
Geoenvironment, National and Kapodistrian 
University of Athens, Greece 

gkaviris@geol.uoa.gr 

Emilie Klein UMR 8538 CNRS - École Normale 
Supérieure - PSL Research University, 
France 

klein@geologie.ens.fr 

Olga Ktenidou National Observatory of Athens, Institute of 
Geodynamics, Greece 

olga.ktenidou@noa.gr 

Sophie 
Lambotte 

EOST, ITES, Université de Strasbourg/CNRS, 
France 

sophie.lambotte@eost.u-
strasbg.fr 

Olivier Lengliné EOST-IPGS, University of Strasbourg/CNRS, 
France 

lengline@unistra.fr 

Helene Lyon-
Caen 

Ecole normale supérieure, PSL University, 
CNRS, France 

helene.lyon-caen@ens.fr 

Panagiotis 
Papadimitriou 

Department of Geology and 
Geoenvironment, National and Kapodistrian 
University of Athens, Greece 

ppapadim@geol.uoa.gr 

Vladimír Plicka Faculty of Mathematics and Physics, Charles 
University, Czech Republic 

vp@karel.troja.mff.cuni.cz 

Alexis Rigo UMR 8538 CNRS - École Normale 
Supérieure - PSL Research University, 
France 

alexis.rigo@ens.fr 

Vassilis Sakkas Department of Geology and 
Geoenvironment, National and Kapodistrian 
University of Athens, Greece 

vsakkas@geol.uoa.gr 

Oona Scotti Bureau d’Evaluation des Risques Sismiques 
pour la Sûreté des Installations, IRSN, 
France 

oona.scotti@irsn.fr 

Anna 
Serpetsidaki 

Department of Geology, University of 
Patras, Greece 

annaserp@upatras.gr 

Efthimios Sokos Department of Geology, University of 
Patras, Greece 

esokos@upatras.gr 



Ioannis Spingos Department of Geology and 
Geoenvironment, National and Kapodistrian 
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ispingos@geol.uoa.gr 
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Voulgaris 

Department of Geology and 
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Jiří Zahradník Faculty of Mathematics and Physics, Charles 
University, Czech Republic 
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